financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. The carrying values of recognized assets and liabilities that are designated as hedged items in fair value hedges, that would otherwise be carried at
amortized cost, are adjusted to record changes in the fair values attributable to the risks that are being hedged in effective hedge relationships. Other financial assets and liabilities and other non-financial assets and
liabilities are presented at amortized cost or on a historical cost basis.

All amounts presented in the consolidated financial statements and notes are expressed in United States of America dollars (US dollar), which is the functional currency of the Bank.

2.3 Reclassifications and non-material errors corrections

Non-material amounts in the consolidated financial statements of 2017 and 2016 were reclassified to align them with the presentation of the consolidated financial statements of 2018. In addition, the Bank has identified
non-material errors that have been corrected in the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The following table shows a description of the identified non-material errors:

  2017   2016

Previously

reported   Correction   As Corrected
Previously

reported   Correction   As Corrected
Operating activities

Amortizations in securities at amortized cost   -   732   732   -   965   965
Net changes in hedging position   (26,363)   24,530   (1,833)   21,333   (46,169)   (24,836)

Investing activities
Proceeds from maturities of securities at amortized cost   18,258   (732)   17,526   55,240   (965)   54,275

Financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings and debt   (397,352)   1,147   (396,205)   (960,281)   (814)   (961,095)
Proceeds from long-term borrowings and debt   219,905   -   219,905   403,489   2,660   406,149
Repayments of long-term borrowings and debt   (857,799)   (25,677)   (883,476)   (508,564)   44,322   (464,242)

These reclassifications and corrections did not change total assets, liabilities, equity, nor the profit for the respective years.

2.4 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Bladex and its subsidiaries. Bladex consolidates its subsidiaries from the date on which control is transferred to the Bank. All intercompany
balances and transactions have been eliminated for consolidation purposes. Specifically, the Bank controls an investee if, and only if, the Bank has the following elements:

- Power over the investee. Existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee.